#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Randall E. Reeves				10/30/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Secure Crossing Research & Development, Inc.				
Street Address:	6 Parklane Boulevard				
Internal Address:	Suite 545				
City:	Dearbom				
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48126				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 130		130196	019618		
PCT Number: US12		US123	232156		
Application Number.		132758	275829		
PCT Number: US1232156 896100   Application Number: 13275829 806100   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 000000000000000000000000000000000000					
Fax Number:   2489968405     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   60					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 248-809-2005					d O
Email: das@weintraubgroup.com					
Correspondent Name:   Amold S. Weintraub     Address Line 1:   24901 Northwestern Highway					
Address Line 1: 24901 Northwestern Highway Address Line 2: Suite 311					
Address Line 2: South of the Strift South of t					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			SCR-10		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Amold S. Weintraub		
Total Attachments: 2     source=20121009_Assignment#page1.tif     source=20121009_Assignment#page2.tif					

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Randall E. Reeves, an individual and citizen of the United States, residing at 29762 Minglewood Lane, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) have invented certain new and useful improvements relating to: METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREVENTING NETWORK INTRUSION, as disclosed and claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/019,618, filed on February 2, 2011; METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREVENTING NETWORK INTRUSION, as disclosed and claimed in International Patent Application No. PCT/US12/32156, filed on April 4, 2012; and NETWORK PROTOCOL ANALYZER APPARATUS AND METHOD, as disclosed and claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/275,829, filed on October 18, 2011;

WHEREAS, Secure Crossing Research & Development, Inc., a Michigan corporation having its principal place of business at 6 Parklane Boulevard, Suite 545, Dearborn, Michigan 48126 (hereafter ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire a one hundred (100%) percent interest in and to said inventions and the patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and personal representatives, all of his right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to his interest in said inventions as described in the aforementioned patent applications and to any improvements on said inventions heretofore or hereinafter made, as well as any divisional or continuing application emanating therefrom, and any foreign counterparts of said applications, and all patents, United States and foreign, granted upon any such applications or for the inventions described therein, and any reissues or extensions of said patents; I hereby authorize

# PATENT REEL: 029095 FRAME: 0049

and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents on said application(s) reflecting the ownership interest as the one hundred (100%) percent assignee thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof;

For said consideration I hereby covenant and agree that I am the owner of the full undivided interest herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives, any facts known to me regarding said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of ASSIGNOR is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.

LA E/. Randall E. Reeves

Dated: 30 Oct

THE WEINTRAUB GROUP, P.L.C. 24901 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 311 Southfield, Michigan 48075

Fax: 248-996-8405 Email: twg@weintraubgroup.com

After execution return this assignment for recording to:

### PATENT REEL: 029095 FRAME: 0050

# **RECORDED: 10/09/2012**